

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

DEAN FOX

Plaintiff,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE JEREMY FAISON, State
Representative, representing the 11th District of
Tennessee House of Representatives, in his
official capacity,

Defendant.

Hon. Aleta A. Trauger
Civil No. 3:22-cv-00691

REPRESENTATIVE JEREMY FAISON'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Fox Has No Likelihood of Success on the Merits 5

 A. Faison’s actions are not fairly attributable to the State 5

 1. The challenged actions fall outside of Faison’s actual or apparent duties..... 6

 2. The challenged actions did not depend on state authority 8

 B. The First Amendment Does Not Regulate Private Speech on Private Property 11

 1. The Free Speech Clause does not provide a constitutional right to post on
 privately owned, privately controlled social-media accounts..... 11

 2. Faison did not restrain Fox’s ability to speak 14

 C. Alternatively, Faison’s Facebook page constitutes government speech 15

 II. The Other Equitable Factors Favor Faison 16

 A. Fox’s delay in suing should foreclose preliminary relief 16

 B. Fox has not demonstrated irreparable harm 17

 C. The balance of equities favor Faison..... 18

 D. The public interest weighs against injunctive relief..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.S. v. Lee</i> , 2021 WL 3421182 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2021)	16, 17
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Wolfe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bennett v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	9
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11
<i>Cline v. Rogers</i> , 87 F.3d 176 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Cont’l Can Co. v. Graham</i> , 220 F.2d 420 (6th Cir. 1955)	16
<i>Corizon, LLC v. Wainwright</i> , 2020 WL 6323134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 28, 2020)	17
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty., Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Enchant Christmas Light Maze & Mkt. v. Glowco, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020)	1, 4, 5

<i>Friendship Materials, Inc. v. Mich. Brick, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	18
<i>Garlock v. United Seal</i> , 404 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1968)	17
<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. Positive Impressions, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	11, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	11
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	10
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1977).....	1, 4
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	18

<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 789 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. United States Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020).....	11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	15
<i>Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Sgaggio v. Weiser</i> , 2022 WL 252325 (D. Colo. Jan. 27, 2022).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp., Loc., 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Loveland</i> , 621 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	15
<i>Waters v. City of Morristown</i> , 242 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	16
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 19 4
U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 5, 6
